T-o4-000

Contract # 2858
CITY OF (Obtain from City Clerk)
SHORELINE
i< CONTRACT REVIEW/APPROVAL ROUTING FORM
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. First time original contracts 2. Amendments/Change Orders

a.) Contact City Clerk’s Office for Contract Number a) Contact City Clerk’s Office for Contract Number

b.) One copy of the contract routing form - b) One copy of the contract rogting-form

c.) Three original contract documents c) Three original amendment: changF H’_(ED

d) One copy of the original coptract

MAY 11 2004

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION _ CITY GLERK
' CITY OF SHORELINE
Contract Originator: Bob Olander :
Department/Division: CMO Date: May 10, 2004
Type of Contract: [] (C) Building Construction [] (L) Lease Agreement [X (I) Intergov’'t Agreement
[ (A) Addendum/Change Order [1 (W) Public Works [] (O) Other
[] (GR) Grants L] (S) Purchase of Services (all types)

CONTRACT TITLE: Memorandum of Agreement-Mitigation for Brlqhtwater
Brief Description of Services: Brightwater Mitigation
Contract Modification: Has the original contract boilerplate language been modified? N[ Y[ ]

yes, list which sections have been modified. N/A
Bid/RFP Number:

Name of Consultant/Contractor King County

i=ffective Date: Upon execution Termination Upon Task Completion
Date:
‘Total Amount of Contract: 0 | OrgKey # & Object # N/A
(including reimbursable expenses) JIL # (if required)

Is there sufficient funds in the current budget to cover this contract? Y[_] N[ If no, from where
are the additional funds coming? N/A

Payment Terms (monthly installments, progress payments, etc.): N/A

Remarks:
SIGNATURE ROUTING: Date
% 1. Project Manager/Director S (W} X1 6. City Manager . 6
2. Risk Mgmt/Budget T " (if required) S5co ‘M\ Oi//
X 3. City Attorney o/0 . []17. Dept. Director T
[]4. Send to Consultant for S|gnature (if authorized)
(only send contract documents) X 8. Gitpterk VL/J Ch, Muvveg, v
5. City Council 5/_5/04[ o [19. Purchasing / 7/
Approval (if required) (mofdaf/year)

v agramotntnbodd vBUR S BrightwarerRouting Form-Meme of Agrmi, re Mitdsation.doc Soyrce: Klom ermstTomplaies Contructs 02/26:2003



Shoreline
City Clerk
Receiving
Number

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SHORELINE ,
REGARDING FILED
MITIGATION FOR THE BRIGHTWATER PROJECT

MAY 11 2004

WHEREAS, in November 2003 King County issued its Final Environmental CITY CLERK

Impact Statement (FEIS) regarding the Brightwater Regional Wastewater CITY OF SHORELINE
Treatment System (“Brightwater Project”) and Shoreline has appealed the FEIS; and

WHEREAS, in December 2003 the King County Executive selected the Route 9 —
195™ Street System as the final alternative; and

WHEREAS, the selected system includes the construction of a new regional treatment
plant, deep tunnel conveyance facilities, a marine outfall and five (5) primary portal sites;
and

WHEREAS, the parties recognize that the FEIS itself calls for future discussions on
impact mitigation as the project is better defined and that this continuous process has lead
to two Addenda which spell out in greater detail possible mitigation measures; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline (City) and King County desire to look ahead to the
specific issues which will be raised during the pre-design and permit application process
and to enter into an agreement which will guide the parties at that more detailed stage of
the Brightwater Project in formulating final mitigation measures for impacts to Shoreline;
and '

WHEREAS this Memorandum of Agreement sets forth areas of interest to the parties and
1dentifies specific measures King County will take to provide the City with additional
information and mitigation, and identifies the overall goals of King County and the City
of Shoreline in each area; and

WHEREAS, the City and King County desire to set forth specific mitigation to address
the impacts of the Brightwater project on City residents, businesses and the environment
to the extent possible in this Agreement and to set forth an alternative dispute resolution
process where agreement is not possible to allow negotiations to continue at meaningful
points in the project, which will remove the need for the City to pursue its pending appeal
of the FEIS.

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Upon the execution of this Agreement the City will promptly withdraw its appeal
of the FEIS now pending with the King County Hearing Examiner. This

Shoreline MOA 4/30/04 1



agreement resolves the overall issues raised by the City in its dealings with King
County regarding the environmental and permitting issues for the development of
the Brightwater Project and is not an admission by King County that the FEIS is
inadequate.

2. Secondary Portals within the City of Shoreline

Secondary Portals 7, 27 and 23 lie within the City of Shoreline. As explained in the Final
Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS), it is very unlikely that secondary portals will be
required for the construction of the Brightwater conveyance system. The predesign
engineering completed since the issuance of the FEIS has further diminished the
likelihood that secondary portals will be required for tunnel construction. Conveyance
predesign engineering will conclude in the summer of 2004 and definitively establish
whether any secondary portals will be requlred anywhere along the entire length of the
conveyance system.

If a secondary portal were to be used, it would be used in a much more limited manner
than was originally described in the Final Environmental Impact Statement. The land
that would potentially be needed would be ' an acre or less to contain all activities. The
portal would be used for temporary ventilation and/or ground improvement and grouting.
The diameter of the secondary portal would be 8 feet in diameter or less and would most
likely be used for 1 to 2 months with an absolute maximum of 6 months of use. No
permanent facilities would be developed on the site of a secondary portal.

In the unlikely event that secondary portals are required, King County will perform
additional site selection work to choose the exact property to be used. Because of the
small site size required for a secondary portal, King County would have more flexibility
in the placement of the secondary portal to avoid impacts to residences and sensitive
environmental resources such as wetlands and streams. The City and the community
surrounding a proposed secondary portal would be invited to offer input to assist in the
determination of the secondary portal site to be used. If secondary portal sites are
selected in the City, then King County would apply for any permits or approvals required
by the City and determine appropriate mitigation before commencing any work at such
sites.

If, in the determination of location and use of secondary portals probable significant
adverse environmental impacts are identified, after taking into account mitigation
measures, as specified by the City, that had not been identified in the FEIS, additional
environmental analysis will be required to address the 1mpacts and identify appropriate
mitigation.

3. Portal 5 (Ballinger Way Portal within the City of Shoreline)

Portal 5 will be used as a primary portal for Brightwater conveyance construction. As a
primary portal it will be used to retrieve the tunnel-boring machines and be a staging area
for any secondary tunnel lining that may be required. The estimated total construction

Shoreline MOA 4/30/04 . | 2



duration of use at this portal is expected to be 12 months or less. A permanent structure
of 400 square feet or less and about 15 feet tall will be constructed at this site to house
odor control equipment. The total site size is approximately 1 acre with only a small
portion of that required for the permanent structure to either the front or rear of the

property.

After work at the portal is complete, the property, other than that required for the
maintenance and operation of the permanent odor control structure, other on-site
structures or facilities and any permanent access point to the conveyance tunnel itself,
will be conveyed at no cost to the City as full, and complete mitigation for all direct and
indirect impacts, and community mitigation caused by the construction and operational
uses planned at Portal 5 by King County for the Brightwater Treatment System. The City
will use the property for appropriate city use or uses that are compatible with King -
County’s use of the retained portion of the property. This transfer of property is subject to
King County Council approval which will be sought at such time as this MOA is
transmitted to the Council. If the King County Council does not approve the transfer
upon recommendation of King County staff, King County shall pay an amount equal to
the appraised value of the property to the City to be utilized for project mitigation. Any
property conveyed to the City will be assessed for contamination and meet appropriate
State and federal environmental standards for industrial and commercial lands. The value
of this property will be counted towards the mitigation budget.

4, Portal 19 (Point Wells Portal within unincorporated Snohomish County)

Portal 19, located on a portion of the current Chevron property, will be used as a primary
portal for the Brightwater System and has been identified as a tunnel boring machine
launching portal that will receive spoils and tunnel lining segments and will be the
staging point for outfall construction activities. The estimated total construction duration
at this portal is expected to be 4 years or less. No permanent above grade structures will
be constructed. The below grade structures may include a transition structure, sampling
station and dechlorination facility. King County will acquire a construction easement
from the property owner for the construction activities that will occur on this property
and will acquire in fee only 1 acre for permanent underground facilities.

King County will work with the City to address the probable significant adverse
construction impacts of noise, light, glare, traffic, dust, and other impact associated with
Brightwater activities at Portal 19 that lie just north of the City limits of Shoreline. King
County acknowledges that the City is not the permitting jurisdiction with approval
authority at this portal site but will be affected by construction activities. Therefore, King
County agrees for purposes of this agreement that the City will be allowed to review the
permit conditions required by Snohomish County for Portal 19 and to add reasonable
conditions necessary (as determined by the City), above those required to gain the
appropriate permits from Snohomish County, to mitigate impacts from Portal 19 within
Shoreline. The additional conditions will be formalized between King County and the
City by amending this agreement. King County shall have the right to contest the
reasonableness of the City’s mitigation conditions as specified in Section 10 of this

Shoreline MOA 4/30/04 3



agreement. The City acknowledges that Portal 19 and other Brightwater facilities are
essential public facilities under the Growth Management Act, whose impacts are
sometimes difficult to mitigate.

Understanding that noise and glare related to construction and/or operation at Portal 19
and Portal 5 of the proposed Brightwater facilities are of concern to the City, King
County will hire an acoustic design expert and a lighting expert to assess probable
significant adverse impacts and develop design alternatives to address these impacts.
King County will also review construction and mitigation in order to minimize view
obstructions to the extent feasible.

5. Consideration of rail or barge mitigation options during construction at Portal 19

King County understands that traffic related to construction and operation at Portal 19 is
of the highest level of concern to the City and its citizens. It has been clearly stated by
the City that utilizing rail or barge to convey the required materials to and from Portal 19
during construction is the preferred alternative with the least environmental impact and
that using trucks is the least desirable form of transportation that could be used. Based
on the concerns expressed by the City, King County commits to the rail and barge
transportation alternatives as described in Option 2 & 3 in Table 2-2 of Addendum 2 to
the FEIS as the primary and preferred alternatives to the use of trucks for spoils removal
and equipment/supplies delivery from Portal 19 if feasible. The City of Shoreline
understands that the additional costs associated with the use of barge or rail at Portal 19
will come from the Brightwater mitigation budget. The County will work in good faith to
implement a barge or rail alternative. If the County determines that the use of rail or
barge is not feasible then it shall notify the City and disclose its reasoning and analysis
used to reach this conclusion.

The City of Shoreline acknowledges that elimination of all construction related truck trips
1s not possible and that King County’s exploration of rail or barge transportation
alternatives may not prove feasible because of insurmountable permitting or
environmental issues. If the use of rail or barge transportation does not prove feasible,
then King County will provide at a minimum the construction route mitigations outlined
.in Attachment A and work in good faith with the City to determine additional mitigations
necessary to alleviate any significant adverse traffic impacts.

The parties agree that the City shall be entitled to appeal the feasibility of rail/barge or the
adequacy of measures proposed to mitigate significant adverse impacts by the County
should rail/barge prove infeasible under Section 10 of this agreement. If King County
constructs rail or barge facilities but cannot export all earthwork spoils by rail or barge as
contemplated in Table 2-2 of Addendum 2 to the FEIS for reasons beyond the control of
King County, the City and King County will negotiate appropriate mitigation for the
construction haul route selected from the mitigations listed in Attachment A.

Shoreline MOA 4/30/04 4



6. Transportation Management Plan

King County commits to working with the City to develop a Transportation Management
Plan (TMP) for construction at Portals 5 and 19 (and any secondary portals). As part of
this effort, King County will include in the TMP the City’s concerns on traffic
management issues, with appropriate mitigation for any probable significant traffic
impacts upon the City. The TMP will include, but is not limited to, the following:

a. -Construction truck traffic (trucks with three or more axles) will be scheduled to
avoid commuter rush hours and school bus times (7am-9am and 4pm-6pm).

b. Investigate and consider reasonable commute trip reduction measures such as

designating a park and ride area, van or bus shuttle to and from the work site, ride

sharing and other measures.

Designating a construction and haul route.

Establishing appropriate weight limits as determined by the City.

Covering of spoils transported by truck or rail.

Approval of a detailed traffic signing and control plan by the City.

Regular construction site and route street sweeping.

Washdown facilities for trucks leaving the site.

Hours of haul and construction will be limited to regular construction times as

outlined in the Shoreline Municipal Code which are between the hours of 7:01 a.m.

and 9:59 p.m. on weekdays and from 9:01 a.m. and 9:59 p.m. on weekends.

PG e Ao

Any construction haul route that is required through or that is likely to significantly
impact the City of Shoreline, will be reviewed with the City, and all required permits will
be obtained from the City before construction begins. King County will negotiate with
the City to identify possible mitigation measures for any probable significant impacts that
are identified.

7. Odor Control

Odor control is of paramount concern to King County and the City. To address this
concemn, King County has voluntarily committed itself to an odor control standard of “no
detectable odor at the property line” for all elements of the Brightwater System, which
includes Portals 5 and 19 and any secondary portals. This standard will be met at the site
property lines, 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. King County will be responsible for odor
control detection and testing and will promptly investigate and remedy City or public
complaints of odor.

King County reaffirms its commitment to building the Brightwater Treatment plant and
conveyance system to meet the above-stated odor standards subject to King County
appropriation. Within the next 60 days, the King County Executive shall transmit this
Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) to the King County Council so that the condition
of the plant construction and related odor standard being subject to appropriation can be

Shoreline MOA 4/30/04 5



removed as a condition at such time as the King County Council approves this condition
in the MOA. , o

8. Public Park and Shoreline Access

As community mitigation, King County agrees to open for public use, as parkland, the
unused southerly portion of the Richmond Beach pump station site west of Richmond
Beach Drive N.W. and to provide to the City $750,000, within 90 days of the signing of
this agreement, to use for community improvements. The City of shoreline shall work
with the community to determine how the investments will be made and report to the
County. This specified community mitigation of public use and funding is provided in
lieu of King County designing and constructing a pedestrian overcrossing or any other
amenity as community mitigation. All maintenance activities required on the southern
portion of the property open for public use will be performed by the City of Shoreline to
the standards of similar public park facilities within the City. The northern portion of the
Richmond Beach pump station will remain exclusively for King County use only and will
be fenced for security reasons. Direct driveway access must be provided to King County
to access the northern portion of the site that will be retained for King County use. King -
County will retain ownership of the property and grant a surface use easement to the City
subject to King County Council approval which will be sought at such time as this MOA
1s transmitted to the Council. If the King County Council does not approve the surface
use easement upon recommendation by the King County staff, King County shall
increase the above mitigation payment to $800,000.

9. Guidelines for City of Shoreline Staff Review Funding

King County commits to reimburse the City for staff time that will be required to provide
review of Brightwater design and permit submittals based on an agreed-to scope of work
at an hourly rate as specified and updated annually in Shoreline Municipal Code 3.01.10
($122.00 an hour for 2004). King County will also provide reimbursement for staff
involvement required for public meetings based on an agreed-to scope of work and
associated hourly rate as specified in this section. King County will not reimburse any
legal fees incurred by the City related to the Brightwater Project.

10. Guidelines for Dispute Resolution

The parties shall use reasonable efforts to mediate any dispute arising under this
Memorandum of Agreement. In the event of such a dispute, each party shall designate, in
writing, not more than 3 candidates it proposes to act as a non-binding mediator within
ten (10) days following notification of a dispute. The candidates proposed shall be from
Judicial Arbitration and Mediation Services (JAMS) or Judicial Dispute Resolution
(JDR) or shall be a neutral, independent and recognized expert in the field in which the
dispute arises. If the Parties cannot agree on one of the mediators from the combined list
within five (5) days, then the Parties shall promptly meet and select a mediator by blind
draw. Upon selection of the mediator, the Parties shall within thirty (30) days, or as soon
. thereafter as possible, meet and engage in a mediation of the dispute with the assistance

Shoreline MOA 4/30/04 6



of the mediator. The cost for the mediation services shall be borne equally between the
parties, each party paying one-half of the cost. The mediator shall determine reasonable
procedures. Testimony and briefing, if any, provided to the mediator shall be
inadmissible in any subsequent court proceedings. If mediation fails to resolve the
dispute, the Parties may thereafter seek redress in court. Venue and jurisdiction shall lie
with the King County Superior Court in Seattle, Washington.

11. Termination

Unless terminated earlier through the mutual, written consent of the parties, this
Memorandum of Agreement shall terminate upon completion of the tasks described
herein.

12. Modification of MOA

This Memorandum of Agreement may only be modified by an amendment in writing
signed by each party.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Agreement on
the date set forth below.

,/W/'j’\ . Dated: 5/4 /09

fhé:;§]|(1c£¥o/ UJ \~C>'

C
Approved as to form: VMM/ gﬂdm/&\/

Prosecuting Att#x ey

KING COUNTY

ATTEST:

CITY OE/SHORELINE W\ :
By:k C Dated: \S/_:‘//- &7

Title: @

Approved as to form:

Clty Attorneyu

ATTEST: Sapr Vi

City Clerk

Shoreline MOA 4/30/04 7



ATTACHMENT A

BRIGHTWATER MITIGATION AGREEMENT

Description

Required for

Assumptions

Design overlay to sustain
loads associated with this
project from Pt. Wells to
Aurora Avenue N

Structural integrity of
pavement, noise control

two-inch overlay with
grinding; three miles from
Pt. Wells to Aurora

Overlay and base repair to
sustain loads for
construction route from
Aurora Avenue N to city
limits

Structural integrity of
pavement

Same as above, assume 1.5
miles from Aurora to I-5 or
City limits

Sign haul route with contact
information

Public information

Intersection improvements
at N 185" Street and Aurora
Avenue N

Congestion relief and
turning radius need

May require minor property
acquisition '

Intersection improvement at | Safety at high accident Improve signals at 3™ and
Richmond Beach Road and | location g™

3™ Avenue NW

Intersection improvement at | Safety and truck flow Improve signals, pavement
8™ Avenue NW strengthening on eastbound

lanes on west leg

Intersection Improvements | Safety and truck flow signal improvements

at Dayton Avenue N

Signal Synchronization and | Truck/Traffic flow; value to | From 8™ Avenue NW to

or preemption system from | transit system Aurora only

8™ Avenue NW to Aurora

Avenue N and continue

along haul route

ADA compliant Pedestrian safety and access | .75 miles from Pt. Wells to
sidewalks/walkways along 20™ Ave NW, concrete
haul/truck route sidewalk both sides

Street lighting at key Safety for vehicles and Locations to be determined
intersections (including four | pedestrians

way stops in Richmond

Beach area)

Street striping twice per Safety Includes new thermoplastic

year along haul route

Standard railing along
Richmond Beach Road to
match Interurban or 175™
(replace existing
nonstandard and damaged
pole type railing).

Added pedestrian safety and
local aesthetic environment
improvement to offset
added nuisance of
construction traffic

Assume 1,000 LF




CITY OF

SH%R]_:“_LINE

i

SHORELINE
CITY COUNCIL

Ron Hansen May 12, 2004
Mayor

Scott Jepsen
Deputy Mayor

John Chang
’ Christie J. True

Wastewater Treatment Division

Paul Grace Department of Natural Resources and Parks
Rich Gustafson KSC-NR-0503

201 South Jackson Street

Seattle WA 98104-3855

Maggie Fimia

Robert Ransom

Dear Christie:

Enclosed is an executed copy of our Brightwater Mitigation Agreement. I would like
to thank you and your staff for all of your assistance in negotiating what I believe is an
excellent agreement. The agreement will serve as a sound foundation as we move
forward into permitting and construction.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Olander
Deputy City Manager

C: Ian Sievers, City Attorney
Sharon Mattioli, City Clerk.

17544 Midvale Avenue North # Shoreline, Washington 98133-4921
Telephone: (206) 546-1700 < www.cityofshoreline.com




